
2025 Air Force Academy Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 17, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 20-34   Conf: 12-18   Home: 13-9   Away: 5-24   Neutral: 2-1
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (356), Opp (447)   DPs Turned: Team (39), Opp (31)   IBB: Team (4), Garrish (2), Peters (1), Taylor (1), Opp (6)   Picked Off:
Zapp (2), Adams (1), Oster (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (8), Totals (8), Zapp (7), Klein (1), Opp (5)   Pickoffs: Team (6), Miller 2, Dillinger 1, Gilmore 1, Smelcer 1, Totals , Opp (3)   
SBA/ATT: Totals (152-186), Zapp (66-77), Estridge (11-13), Smelcer (11-13), Klein (10-13), Brantingham (8-9), Rogers (8-11), Russell (7-
7), Dillinger (5-8), Mitchell (5-7), Collier (4-4), Rhyne (4-5), Hentges (3-5), Miller (3-5), Davidson (2-4), Gilmore (2-2), Downing (1-1),
Sambito (1-1), Shropshire (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
4 Peters, Zach .347 54-53 196 54 68 20 3 8 48 118 .602 18 10 40 4 .427 1 1 8-11 86 10 6 .941
24 Zapp, Walker .330 51-51 197 52 65 18 5 7 43 114 .579 26 6 44 5 .420 2 0 8-11 352 35 12 .970
29 Elmore, Luke .304 50-46 168 31 51 4 1 6 37 75 .446 17 9 31 1 .387 5 3 6-8 265 14 4 .986
10 Garrish, Tripp .299 54-54 187 30 56 16 1 5 35 89 .476 41 6 68 1 .438 1 0 9-12 3 0 0 1.000
12 Taylor, Christian .295 49-47 176 35 52 12 1 3 40 75 .426 21 3 41 1 .371 5 2 14-20 81 8 4 .957
20 Spencer, Chase .282 46-43 163 40 46 13 3 7 28 86 .528 22 5 38 2 .378 3 2 15-17 112 3 2 .983
5 Adams, Alex .277 54-53 206 32 57 12 2 2 34 79 .383 16 3 48 6 .330 5 4 13-16 111 85 13 .938
16 Niednagel, Ben .247 51-50 158 30 39 7 3 1 26 55 .348 31 1 45 1 .374 0 8 9-14 72 154 18 .926
2 Oster, T.J. .239 54-53 184 32 44 10 3 2 25 66 .359 20 2 43 2 .319 1 2 5-9 78 114 10 .950
43 Jenkins, Cole .571 6-3 7 4 4 1 0 0 0 5 .714 1 1 2 0 .667 0 1 1-1 2 8 1 .909
40 Bradshaw, Kayden .238 20-5 21 8 5 0 0 0 1 5 .238 1 1 7 0 .304 0 0 2-2 13 1 2 .875
13 Anstey, Cam .176 22-12 34 10 6 0 1 1 9 11 .324 2 7 17 0 .349 0 3 4-5 85 9 3 .969
34 Boyd, Landon .174 15-8 23 4 4 0 0 1 3 7 .304 5 0 9 0 .321 0 1 0-0 24 6 3 .909
31 Klein, Van .067 10-5 15 1 1 0 0 0 2 1 .067 1 0 7 0 .125 0 2 0-0 33 7 2 .952
7 Thrush, Dawson .063 12-3 16 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 .063 1 0 11 1 .118 0 0 0-1 3 6 0 1.000
1 Ward, Brooks .000 13-0 9 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 2 0 2 0 .182 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
22 Wolff, J.D. .000 5-0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
25 Reyes, Aaron .000 4-0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 1 0 2 0 .333 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
6 Winchester, Cooper .000 5-0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 1 .333 0 0 0-0 2 0 0 1.000
Totals .282 54-54 1769 364 499 113 23 43 332 787 .445 226 55 456 25 .376 23 29 94-127 1336 513 90 .954
Opponents .320 54-54 1857 437 595 134 21 54 390 933 .502 240 81 374 32 .414 34 16 76-96 1369 485 56 .971

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
26 Shropshire, Josh 4.09 0-0 6 1 0 0-0 0 11.0 14 6 5 9 10 4 2 0 .318 2 1 0 1 0
33 Davidson, Patrick 4.30 5-2 18 3 0 0-0 3 37.2 33 20 18 18 34 9 1 5 .239 5 7 0 3 3
19 Collier, Joey 5.06 1-3 17 1 0 0-0 0 21.1 28 13 12 11 18 7 1 1 .322 1 4 0 1 1
38 Dillinger, Ethan 6.21 1-2 15 5 0 0-0 0 37.2 48 28 26 24 40 12 3 6 .318 4 5 0 5 1
42 Gilmore, Gunner 6.75 0-0 14 0 0 0-0 0 16.0 22 14 12 8 17 5 1 0 .349 1 6 0 4 0
27 Hentges, Sam 6.85 2-2 19 0 0 0-0 1 22.1 32 24 17 21 27 4 1 2 .344 3 3 0 2 3
9 Rogers, Dylan 7.19 1-4 14 9 0 0-0 0 61.1 106 69 49 14 49 23 3 6 .379 5 4 0 4 3
41 Downing, Marcus 7.20 0-0 9 2 0 0-0 0 15.0 21 14 12 3 9 7 0 2 .318 0 2 0 0 0
44 Rhyne, Davis 7.42 2-2 21 4 0 0-0 0 30.1 38 34 25 17 25 6 0 4 .295 7 15 0 4 1
37 Mitchell, John 7.80 1-2 5 3 0 0-0 0 15.0 19 13 13 9 16 2 0 1 .322 2 3 1 0 0
30 Smelcer, Cranz 8.22 2-5 18 10 0 0-0 0 53.2 69 53 49 32 39 15 2 11 .303 3 10 0 1 1
45 Brantingham, Bowen 8.73 2-2 16 4 0 0-0 0 33.0 40 35 32 19 27 6 0 6 .288 4 5 3 2 0
39 Russell, Charlie 9.00 1-2 16 0 0 0-0 1 22.0 29 24 22 9 14 5 2 4 .326 5 1 0 1 2
32 Miller, Easton 9.30 1-4 16 7 0 0-0 0 30.0 36 35 31 21 25 12 3 0 .300 3 9 0 1 0
36 Estridge, Gaines 9.33 1-4 17 5 0 0-0 0 36.2 58 52 38 23 23 16 2 5 .358 8 6 1 5 1
35 Sambito, Gio 11.57 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 2.1 2 3 3 2 1 1 0 1 .222 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 7.36 20-34 223 54 0 0 5 445.1 595 437 364 240 374 134 21 54 .320 53 81 5 34 16
Opponents 6.17 34-20 218 54 1 2 15 456.1 499 364 313 226 456 113 23 43 .282 57 55 2 23 29



2025 Air Force Academy Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 17, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
7 Thrush, Dawson 9 3 6 0 1.000 2 0 0 — 0 0
45 Brantingham, Bowen 7 2 5 0 1.000 0 8 1 .889 0 0
36 Estridge, Gaines 5 0 5 0 1.000 0 11 2 .846 0 0
38 Dillinger, Ethan 4 0 4 0 1.000 0 5 3 .625 0 0
41 Downing, Marcus 4 2 2 0 1.000 2 1 0 1.000 0 0
10 Garrish, Tripp 3 3 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
19 Collier, Joey 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 4 0 1.000 0 0
6 Winchester, Cooper 2 2 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
26 Shropshire, Josh 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
37 Mitchell, John 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 5 2 .714 0 0
42 Gilmore, Gunner 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
29 Elmore, Luke 283 265 14 4 .986 20 0 0 — 0 0
20 Spencer, Chase 117 112 3 2 .983 0 0 0 — 0 0
24 Zapp, Walker 399 352 35 12 .970 0 66 11 .857 7 0
13 Anstey, Cam 97 85 9 3 .969 7 0 0 — 0 0
12 Taylor, Christian 93 81 8 4 .957 0 0 0 — 0 0
31 Klein, Van 42 33 7 2 .952 1 10 3 .769 1 1
2 Oster, T.J. 202 78 114 10 .950 22 0 0 — 0 0
4 Peters, Zach 102 86 10 6 .941 1 0 0 — 0 0
5 Adams, Alex 209 111 85 13 .938 13 0 0 — 0 0
16 Niednagel, Ben 244 72 154 18 .926 26 0 0 — 0 0
9 Rogers, Dylan 13 6 6 1 .923 0 8 3 .727 0 0
34 Boyd, Landon 33 24 6 3 .909 3 0 0 — 0 0
43 Jenkins, Cole 11 2 8 1 .909 2 0 0 — 0 0
32 Miller, Easton 10 1 8 1 .900 0 3 2 .600 0 0
40 Bradshaw, Kayden 16 13 1 2 .875 1 0 0 — 0 0
39 Russell, Charlie 5 0 4 1 .800 0 7 0 1.000 0 0
44 Rhyne, Davis 5 1 3 1 .800 0 4 1 .800 0 0
30 Smelcer, Cranz 8 2 4 2 .750 0 11 2 .846 0 0
33 Davidson, Patrick 4 0 3 1 .750 0 2 2 .500 0 0
27 Hentges, Sam 6 0 4 2 .667 0 3 2 .600 0 0
35 Sambito, Gio 1 0 0 1 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
1 Ward, Brooks 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
22 Wolff, J.D. 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
25 Reyes, Aaron 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1939 1336 513 90 .954 100 152 34 .817 8 1
Opponents 1910 1369 485 56 .971 82 188 64 .746 5 0


